
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3676
ANSWERED ON 10TH AUGUST, 2021


SETTING UP OF COLD STORAGE


3676.  SHRI HOREN SING BEY:


Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the procedure for setting up of cold storage under Ministry of Food Processing Industries at State level;


(b) the number of cold storages being operated in the country, State-UT-wise till date, particularly in the State of Assam.


(c) Whether the Govt. has any proposal / plan for setting up cold storage in Karbi Anglong Autonomous District (ST) in the State of Assam Under Ministry of Food Processing;


(d) If so the details thereof;


(e) if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)


(a): Ministry of Food Processing does not support stand alone cold storage facilities.

However, the Schemes for Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure, Agro Processing Cluster and Mega Food Park includes setting up cold storage facilities as one of its components. These schemes are demand driven schemes, and potential entrepreneurs from all over the country, including from Karbi Anglong autonomous district (ST) State of Assam can apply for the projects under the schemes against Expression of Interest (EoI) issued from time to time. The projects are considered for selection for grants- in- aid first by Technical Committee and then by Inter-Ministerial Approval Committee (IMAC), according to the eligibility criteria provided under the relevant scheme guidelines. Stand alone cold storage projects are supported by Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers’ Welfare under their Mission for Integrated Development of Horticulture

(MIDH).


(b): Details of cold storage facilities created from completed Cold Chain projects, and Mega Food Parks in the country including State of Assam are in the Annexures A and B. Information received from Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers’ Welfare regarding stand alone cold storage projects is at Annexure C.

                                                                                                                                                .

(c) & (d): Ministry has approved one project namely M/s Karbi Anglong Autonomous Council at Karbi Anglong in Assam under Agro Processing Cluster Scheme under which cold storage of 1000

MT capacity has been provided as part of core processing infrastructure.


(e): does not arise.


*****


Annexure-A


 State-wise data of operational Cold Storage under the scheme of Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure


S. No. State No. of cold storage Total Capacity (in LMT)

1. Andhra Pradesh 11 0.55

2. Andman & Nicobar 2 0.02

3. Arunachal Pradesh 1 0.03

4. Assam 4 0.24

5. Bihar 1 1.10

6. Chhattisgarh 3 0.26

7. Gujarat 19 1.03

8. Haryana 17 1.43

9. Himachal Pradesh 19 0.80

10. Jammu & Kashmir 7 0.67

11. Karnataka 14 0.85

12. Kerala 4 0.47

13. Madhya Pradesh 5 0.60

14. Maharashtra 73 5.22

15. Manipur 5 0.09

16. Mizoram 5 0.02

17. Nagaland 3 0.03

18. Odisha 3 0.06

19. Punjab 26 1.43

20. Rajasthan 22 1.30

21. Tamil Nadu 28 0.91

22. Telangana 5 0.23

23. Uttar Pradesh 35 1.72

24. Uttarakhand 50 2.62

25. West Bengal 11 1.71

  TOTAL 373 22.94


Annexure-B

 State-wise details of Cold Storage Capacity of Mega Food Parks which are operationalized (In MT)

State/UT

Name

District

Name

SPV/IA

 Name
Status Location

CPC

Cold

Storage

 (MT)

PPCs

Cold Storage

(MT)

Total (CPC &

PPCs)

Cold Storage

(MT)

Andhra

Pradesh

Chittoor
Srini Food Par

k Pvt Ltd

Operational a

nd Completed

Mogili Village, C

hittoor in Andhra

Pradesh

5600 140 5740

West Goda

vari

Godavari Meg

a Aqua Food

Park Pvt Ltd

Operational

Tundurru Village

, Bhimavaram M

andal, W.G.DIST

,

100 0 100

Assam Nalbari

North East M

ega Food Park

Ltd

Operational a

nd Completed

Village Nathkuch

i-II, Tihu, Nalbar

i, Assam

1500 400 1900

Chhattisga

rh
Raipur

Indus Best Me

ga Food Park

Pvt Ltd

Operational

Village Bemta an

d Sarora, District

Raipur -493101

Chattisgarh

4600 4000 8600

Gujarat Surat

Gujarat Agro

Infrastructure

Mega Food Pa

rk Pvt Ltd

Operational

Shah and Vasari,

Mangrol Taluka,

Dist. Surat.

2000 2200 4200

Himachal

Pradesh
Una

Cremica Food

Park Pvt Ltd
Operational

Village - Singha,

Tehsil Haroli Dis

trict UNA

0 150 150

Karnataka Tumkur
Integrated Fo

od Park Ltd

Operational a

nd Completed

Vasantanarasapur

a Industrial Area,

Tumkur, Karnata

ka

500 150 650

Kerala Palakkad

Kerala Industr

ial Infrastruct

ure Developm

ent Corporatio

n (KINFRA)

Operational

Elapully and

 Pudussery villag

es in Palakkad di

strict, Kerala

5000 0 5000

Madhya

Pradesh


Khargone

Indus Mega F

ood Park Pvt

Ltd

Operational a

nd Completed

Panwa Village, K

asrawad Tehsil,

Khargone Dt.

5000 10000 15000

Dewas

Avantee Mega

Food Park Pvt

Ltd

Operational

village

 Binjana, District

dewas, Madhya P

radesh

2000 1000 3000

Maharasht

ra

Satara

Satara Mega F

ood Park Pvt

Ltd

Operational

Degaon village, S

atara district, Ma

harashtra

3000 1200 4200

Aurangaba

d

Paithan Mega

Food Park Pvt

Ltd

Operational

Village Wahegao

n and Dhangaon ,

Taluka: Paithan;

Dist: Aurangabad

,

1000 0 1000


Mizoram Kolasib

Zoram Mega

Food Park Pvt

Ltd

Operational

Village: Khamra

ng, District: Kola

sib

1000 300 1300

Odisha Rayagada
MITS Mega F

ood Park Ltd
Operational

Bhujabal, Rayaga

da, Odisha
2000 100 2100

Punjab


Fazilka

International

Mega Food Pa

rk Ltd

Operational

Village Dabwala

kalan, Distt Fazil

ka, Punjab

4000 0 4000

Kapurthala

Sukhjit Mega

Food Park and

Infra Ltd

Operational

Village Rehana J

attan, Tehsil Pha

gwara, District K

apurthala (Punjab

)

3000 0 3000

Rajasthan Ajmer

Greentech Me

ga Food Park

Pvt Ltd

Operational

Rupangarh Villag

e, Ajmer, Rajasth

an

5000 1750 6750

Telangana Nizamabad

Smart Agro F

ood Park Pvt

Ltd

Operational

Lakkamapally Vi

llage, District Niz

amabad in Telang

ana

5000 0 5000

Tripura
West Tripu

ra

Sikaria Mega

Food Park (P)

Ltd

Operational

Tulakona & Uttar

Champamura Mo

uza, Sadar Sub-di

vision, West Trip

ura District, Trip

ura -

5000 0 5000

Uttarakha

nd

Haridwar

Patanjali Food

and Herbal Pa

rk Pvt Ltd

Operational a

nd Completed

Padartha,

 Laskar road, Har

idwar, Uttarakha

nd

3000 4520 7520

Udham Sin

gh Nagar

Himalayan Fo

od Park Pvt Lt

d

Operational

Mahuakhera Gan

j, Kashipur, Distt

U.S. Nagar, Uttar

akhand

1250 10 1260

West

Bengal

Murshidab

ad

Jangipur Beng

al Mega Food

Park Ltd

Operational

Mouza: Katnai &

Kulori, Block - R

aghunathganj, Su

bdivision - Jangi

pur, District - Mu

rshidabad,

18000 1000 19000


Annexure - C

State/UT-wise distribution of Cold Storages as on 31.03.2021 in the Country under MIDH


S.

No.


Name of the State
Total

No. Capacity (MT)

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands (UT) 2 210

2 Andhra Pradesh & Telangana 392 1553861

3 Arunachal Pradesh 1 5000

4 Assam 39 188996

5 Bihar 306 1434267

6 Chandigarh (UT) 7 12462

7 Chhattisgarh 97 478762

8 Delhi 97 129857

9 Goa 29 7705

10 Gujarat 950 3787627

11 Haryana 348 772025

12 Himachal Pradesh 64 118192

13 Jammu & Kashmir 65 253053

14 Jharkhand 58 236680

15 Karnataka 212 653861

16 Kerala 195 64405

17 Lakshadweep (UT) 1 15

18 Madhya Pradesh 295 1281032

19 Maharashtra 556 818742

20 Manipur 1 1600

21 Meghalaya 4 8200

22 Mizoram 1 3471

23 Nagaland 2 6150

24 Orissa 175 564321

25 Pondicherry (UT) 3 85

26 Puni ab 689 2326262

27 Rajasthan 173 588269

28 Sikkim 2 2100

29 Tamil Nadu 170 354454

30 Telangana 63 389918

31 Tripura 14 46354

32 Uttar Pradesh 2403 14755395

33 Uttrakhand 31 101821

34 West Bengal 502 5878416

  7947 36823568

(Source: Directorate of Marketing and Inspection (DMI) upto 2009, National Horticulture Board (NHB), National

Horticulture Mission (NHM), Horticulture Mission for North East & Himalayan States (HMNEH))

